immediate and sustained 100 basis point decrease in interest rates, sustained at a floor of zero would decrease net

interest income and increase other comprehensive income by approximately $32,000 and $838,000, respectively.

(iii) Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of

changes in foreign exchange rates.  Alterna Bank’s net income is exposed to currency risk because of clients’ US dollar

deposits.

Alterna Bank mitigates currency risk by holding cash in USD dollars. Currency risk is managed in accordance with the

Structural Risk Management Policy.  The policy is reviewed and approved annually by the Board.

Alterna Bank measures currency risk based on the percentage of foreign denominated financial assets against similar

foreign denominated financial liabilities on a daily basis.  As at December 31, 2015, the percentage of foreign

denominated financial assets is within 90% - 110% of foreign denominated financial liabilities.

For a 1% instantaneous exchange rate increase (decrease), Alterna Bank’s net income exposure is minimal.

Non-

interest

rate

sensitive

Variable

rate demand

Under 3

months

3 to 12

months
1 to 5 years

Over 5

years
Total Total

Cash and cash equivalents  $   10,083  $   17  $   -   $   -   $   -   $   -   $   10,100 $3,733

  Interest Rates 0.00% 0.95% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% -%

Investments  $   -   $   -   $   -   $   -   $   23,502  $   -   $   23,502 $20,471

  Interest Rates 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 2.30% 0.00% 2.30% 2.48%

Personal loans   $   -   $   17,772  $   16  $   14  $   54  $   -   $   17,856 $17,908

  Interest Rates 0.00% 4.05% 6.92% 3.85% 3.06% 0.00% 4.05% 4.37%

Residential mortgage loans  $   -   $   11,979  $   8,935  $   22,329  $   83,030  $   222  $   126,495 $123,491

  Interest Rates 0.00% 2.34% 3.36% 3.37% 3.07% 3.37% 3.07% 3.33%

Commercial loans  $   -   $   641  $   1,236  $   1,268  $   6,267  $   58  $   9,470 $11,244

  Interest Rates 0.00% 3.70% 5.53% 4.26% 4.33% 0.84% 4.41% 4.15%

Other  $   813  $   63  $   -   $   -   $   -   $   -   $   876 $718

TOTAL ASSETS  $   10,896  $   30,472  $   10,187  $   23,611  $   112,853  $   280  $   188,299  $  177,565

Deposits  $   -   $   58,677  $   12,990  $   35,276  $   53,216  $   -   $   160,159 $149,930

   Interest Rates 0.00% 0.71% 1.73% 1.79% 1.95% 0.00% 1.44% 1.44

Other  $   1,332  $   63  $   -   $   -   $   -   $   -   $   1,395 $1,636

Members’ equity  $   26,745  $   -   $   -   $   -   $   -   $   -   $   26,745 $25,999

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND

SHAREHOLDER’S EQUITY
 $   28,077  $   58,740  $   12,990  $   35,276  $   53,216  $   -   $   188,299  $  177,565

MATCHING GAP -$   17,181 -$   28,268 -$   2,803 -$   11,665  $   59,637  $   280  $   -   $   -

31-Dec-1431-Dec-15

Maturity

(000s)

ALTERNA BANK

Notes to the Financial Statements

December 31, 2015

28

c) LIQUIDITY RISK

Liquidity risk is the risk that Alterna Bank will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with financial

liabilities.  Alterna Bank is exposed to liquidity risk due to the mismatch in financial asset and financial liability

maturities and the uncertainty of daily cash inflows and outflows.

Liquidity risk is managed in accordance with the Liquidity Management and Funding Policy.  The policy is reviewed

and approved annually by the Board. Alterna Bank manages liquidity risk by monitoring cash flows and cash forecasts,

maintaining a pool of high quality liquid financial assets, maintaining a stable base of core and term deposits,